

No. 22-672

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHSTAR WIRELESS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC INTEREST
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Lawrence J. Spiwak
PHOENIX CENTER FOR ADVANCED LEGAL &
ECONOMIC PUBLIC POLICY STUDIES
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, NW Suite 440
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 274-0235
lspiwak@phoenix-center.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The FCC’s Conduct in This Case Raises Significant Due Process Concerns	4
A. The FCC’s Determination of Designated Entity Status Only After the Close of an Auction Makes the Post-Auction Cure Process Essential to Due Process.....	5
B. If the Commission Had Problems with Petitioner’s Bids at Auction, It Should Have Stopped the Auction Before the Omelet Was Scrambled	7
C. Even Though the Petitioner Followed the Rules, the FCC Moved the Goalposts Post- Auction Because the Commission Did Not Like the Outcome	9

II. Based on the Lack of Notice, the Commission Should have Negotiated with the Petitioner to Seek a Cure; Instead, the Commission Engaged in Profound Disparate Treatment Towards the Petitioner	15
A. Negotiations Are Standard Operating Procedure at the FCC	16
B. The Commission Systematically Engaged In “Unfair and Disparate” Treatment Towards the Petitioner	19
III. Policy Implications	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> ,14 519 U.S. 452, 462 (1997).	
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> ,.....4 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. FCC</i> ,16 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2019).	
<i>Direct Marketing Association v. Brohl</i> ,12 814 F.3d 1129, 1148 (10 th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 591 (2016).	
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> ,.....13, 18 556 U.S. 502 (2009).	
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> ,.....24 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).	
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> ,19 381 U.S. 279, 289 (1965).	
<i>General Elec. Co. v. United States EPA</i> ,14 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).	
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> ,24 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).	

<i>Mozilla Corporation v. FCC</i> ,.....	18, 19
940 F.3d 1 (2019); <i>reh'g denied en banc</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 3726 (D.C. Cir., Feb. 6, 2020).	
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> ,	17
415 U.S. 199 (1974).	
<i>Trinity Broadcasting of Florida v. FCC</i> ,	14
211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000).	
<i>Satellite Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> ,	14
824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).	
<i>SNR Wireless LicenseCo v. Federal Communications Commission</i> ,	15, 18, 21, 22
868 F.3d 1021 (2017), <i>cert. denied</i> 138 S.Ct. 2674 (2018).	

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 553	4
5 U.S.C. § 554	4
5 U.S.C. § 556(b)(3)	5
47 U.S.C. § 154(j).....	19
47 C.F.R. § 1.2112	5
47 C.F.R. § 1.2105	5

FCC Rules of Practice and Procedure, Title 47,
Subpart A of the Code of Federal Regulations...19, 20

Administrative Materials

<i>July 2014 Public Notice,</i>	5, 6, 8
<i>Auction Of Advanced Wireless Services (AWS-3) Licenses Scheduled For November 13, 2014, Notice And Filing Requirements, Reserve Prices, Minimum Opening Bids, Upfront Payments, And Other Procedures For Auction 97, PUBLIC NOTICE, AU Docket No. 14-78, DA 14-1018 (July 23, 2014).</i>	
<i>October 2014 Public Notice,</i>	5
<i>Auction of Advanced Wireless Service (AWS-3) Licenses Status of Short-Form Applications to Participate in Auction 97, PUBLIC NOTICE, 29 FCC Rcd. 13465 (October 30, 2014).</i>	
<i>2015 DE Rules,</i>	11
<i>In the Matter of Updating Part 1 Competitive Bidding Rules Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions Petition of DIRECTV Group, Inc. and EchoStar LLC for Expedited Rulemaking to Amend Section 1.2105(a)(2)(xi) and 1.2106(a) of the Commission's Rules and/or for Interim Conditional Waiver Implementation of the Commercial</i>	

Spectrum Enhancement Act and Modernization of the Commission's Competitive Bidding Rules and Procedures, FCC 15-80, REPORT AND ORDER; ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION OF THE FIRST REPORT AND ORDER; THIRD ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION OF THE SECOND REPORT AND ORDER; THIRD REPORT AND ORDER. 30 FCC Rcd. 7493, (rel. July 21, 2015).

<i>2015 Order</i>	11, 12, 21, 22
<i>Northstar Wireless, LLC, SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC, Applications for New Licenses in the 1695-1710 MHz, and 1755-1780 MHz and 2155-2180 MHz Bands</i> , FCC 15-104, Memorandum and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 8887 (August 18, 2015).	
<i>2018 Order on Remand</i>	17
<i>In the Matter of NorthStar Wireless; SNR Wireless, Applications for New Licenses in the 1695-1710 MHz, and 1755-1780 MHz and 2155-2180 MHz band</i> , DA 18-70, ORDER ON REMAND, 33 FCC Rcd. 231 (rel. January 24, 2018).	
<i>2020 Order</i>	22
<i>In re Northstar Wireless, LLC, SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC, Applications for New Licenses in the 1695-1710 MHz, and 1755-1780 MHz and 2155-2180 MHz Bands</i> , File Nos. 0006670613, 0008243409, 0006670667, 0008243669,	

FCC 20-160, 35 FCC Rcd. 13317 (rel. Nov. 23, 2020).

In re Application of ClearComm, L.P.,18
16 F.C.C. Rcd. 18627 (2001).

Petitioners' November 17, 2020 *Ex Parte*, ...20, 21, 22
Letter from Ari Q. Fitzgerald and Mark F.
Dever to Marlene Dortch.

Miscellaneous

Beard, T.R., Ford, G.S., Spiwak, L.J.
and Stern, M.,.....16, 17, 21

*Eroding the Rule of Law: Regulation as
Cooperative Bargaining at the FCC*,
PHOENIX CENTER POLICY PAPER NO. 49
(October 2015) (available at:
[https://www.phoenix-
center.org/pcpp/PCPP49Final.pdf](https://www.phoenix-center.org/pcpp/PCPP49Final.pdf)) and
published as *Regulating, Joint Bargaining,
and the Demise of Precedent*, MANAGERIAL
AND DECISION ECONOMICS (27 June 2018)
(available at:
[https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/abs/10.1
002/mde.2934](https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/abs/10.1002/mde.2934)).

Crawford, S.,.....17

CAPTIVE AUDIENCE, THE TELECOM
INDUSTRY AND MONOPOLY POWER IN THE
GILDED AGE (Yale University Press 2013).

- Easterbrook, F.,.....16
*The Supreme Court, 1983 Term—
Foreword: The Court and the Economic
System*, 98 HARV. L. REV. 4, 39 (1984).
- Eggerton, J.,22
*Pai: It’s Official Policy to Release Meeting
Items in Advance*, BROADCASTING AND
CABLE (October 25, 2017) (available at:
[https://www.nexttv.com/news/pai-its-
official-policy-release-meeting-items-
advance-169623](https://www.nexttv.com/news/pai-its-official-policy-release-meeting-items-advance-169623)).
- Ford, G.S. and Stern, M.,6, 8, 10
PHOENIX CENTER POLICY PERSPECTIVE NO.
15-04: *Ugly is Only Skin Deep: An Analysis
of the DE Program in Auction 97* (July 20,
2015) (available at: [http://www.phoenix-
center.org/perspectives/Perspective15-
04Final.pdf](http://www.phoenix-center.org/perspectives/Perspective15-04Final.pdf)).
- Koutsky, T. and Spiwak, L.,17
*Separating Politics from Policy in FCC
Merger Reviews: A Basic Legal Primer of
the “Public Interest” Standard*, 18
COMMLAW CONSPECTUS 329, 346 (2010).
- Knutson, R.,.....9, 14
FCC to Tighten Reins on Wireless Licenses,
WALL STREET JOURNAL (March 18, 2015)
(available at:
[http://www.wsj.com/articles/business-
watch-news-digest-1426727495](http://www.wsj.com/articles/business-watch-news-digest-1426727495)).

Labaton, S. and Romero, S.,	8
<i>FCC Auction Hit with Claim of Unfair Bids</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (February 12, 2001) (available at: http://www.nytimes.com/2001/02/12/business/fcc-auction-hit-with-claim-of-unfair-bids.html?pagewanted=all).	
FCC OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL,	18, 19
D BLOCK INVESTIGATION (April 25, 2008) (available at: https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-281791A1.pdf).	
O’Rielly, M.,	20
Remarks of FCC Commissioner Michael O’Rielly before the Free State Foundation (June 28, 2018) at 2-3 (available at: https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-352081A1.pdf).	
Pai, A.,	13
Testimony of FCC Commissioner Ajit Pai before the Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation (March 18, 2015).	

- Ream, T.,7
Dish Network Sweeps H-Block Spectrum Auction For \$1.56 Billion, FORBES (March 5, 2015) (available at: <http://www.forbes.com/sites/greatspeculations/2014/03/05/dish-network-sweeps-h-block-spectrum-auction-for-1-56-billion>).
- Solomon, S.D.,10
How Loopholes Turned Dish into a “Very Small Business”, NEW YORK TIMES (February 24, 2015) (available at: <http://www.nytimes.com/2015/02/25/business/dealbook/how-loopholes-transformed-dish-network-into-a-very-small-business.html? r=0>).
- Spiwak, L.J.,11
How the AWS Auction Provides a Teachable Moment on the Nature of Regulation, BLOOMBERG BNA (April 28, 2015) (available at: <http://www.phoenix-center.org/BloombergBNADesignatedEntities28April2015.pdf>).
